Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04120979

Name of Company

Fieldcrown Special Works Limited

= We
Nell John Mather, 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR

Mark Robert Fry, 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR

the iquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Inscivency Act 1988

The Progress Report covers the period from 04/06/2014 to 03/06/2015

Signed Date l 0 ) 6‘_/ S/.

Begbies Tragnor (Central) LLP

31st Floor
40 Barnik Street
London
E14 5NR x
2
o
w *A49DTRZV*
A16

12/06/2015 #152
COMPANIES HOUSE

Ref FI065CVL/INJM/MRF/RXJ/ICMN

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technolegy Limited Glasgow




XCvLiziee

@ Begbies Traynor

Fieldcrown Special Works Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period 4 June 2014 to 3 June 2015

Impoertant Notice

This progress feport has been produced solely to comply with our statulory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the iguidation The report is
private and confidential and may not be refied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or i par, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report o them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever




Contents

U 00000000 oDOoOaDo

Interpretation

Company information

Detarls of appointment of iquidators

Progress dunng the penod

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Joint Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

Appendices
1 Joint Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Jont Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the iguidation”

‘the lgquidators”, “we",

‘our” and *us’

“the Act”

“‘the Ruies”

“secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Fieldcrown Special Works Limted (In Creddtors’ Voluntary Liguidation)

The Company moving into creditors’ voluntary liqguidation from administration .
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Nett John Mather and Mark Robert Fry of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 31st
Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 SNR

The Insoivency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” I1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0} In relation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any security (whether hertable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any right of
retenton (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Fieldcrown Special Works Limited

Company registered number 04120979

Company registered office 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, £14 SNR

Former trading address Bush House 294 Ongar Road, Writtle, Chelmsford, CM1 3N2Z

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 4 June 2013
Date of lqudators’ appointment 4 June 2013
Changes in hquidator {if any) None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Since our last annuat report, 10 ine with our primary objective debt collection agents, Robernt Pearce Associates
("RPA") have continued to pursue the Company’s outstanding book debts and retentions

Dunng the period covered by this report, RPA have collected some of these debis however others are
anticipated it is therefore necessary for the hquidation to remaimn open

Altached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 4 June 2014 to 3 June 2015
("the pernod™) Our comments on items appeaning n the account dunng the period are as follows

RECEIPTS

Book Debts
£17,753 08 has been realised by the Joint Liguidators’ agents RPA in relation to collection of book debts and

retentions owed to the Company

HP Agreement Refund
The sum of £55 59 has been recovered from Lombard following the termination of the hire purchase

agreement

Bank Interest - Gross
£0 72 interest was receved dunng the period in respect of deposits held on an interest bearing account with

Barclays Bank Plc
PAYMENTS

Office Holders’ Expenses

£533 76 has been paid to Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP (“Begbtes Traynor”) in respect of disbursements
incurred durning the penod which relates to the storage of the Company’s books and records and postage The
Office Holders’ costs are deatt with n more detail in Section 6 below




Admimistrators’ Fees

Dunng the pernod, £8,000 has been paid to Begbies Traynor n respect of the Administrators’ outstanding time
costs

Admunistrators’ Dishursements

Dunng the penod, £78 11 was pad to Begbies Traynor is respect of disbursements incurred dunng the
Administration penod

Debt Collection Fees

The sum of £5,317 65 was paid t¢ RPA in respect of their debt collection fees, being 20% of those recovenes
made

Construction Industry Scheme (“CIS”) Tax

£1,299 92 has been paid to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of CIS tax which related to the Company’s
book debts and retenfions that were collected dunng the penad

5 ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment based upon the information detailed in the directors’
statement of affairs submitted to the former administrators are as foliows

Secured creditors

There was no secured creditor registered on the directors’ statement of affars and following our own
mvestigations, no secured creditor has been identdied

Preferential creditors

Preferenfial clams for employees for airears of wages, salary and holday pay have been received in the total
sum of £8,102

Unsecured creditors
The Joint Liquidators have received unsecured clams in the total sum of £281,693

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company's credttors as follows

Secured creditors

As stated above, no secured creditors have been identified and accordingly there 1s no dividend prospect for
this ciass of creditor

Preferential creditors

It is anticipated there may be sufficient asset realisations to enable a dividend to be paid to preferential creditors
However we are unable to confirm the quantum or timings regarding a dividend to preferential creditors at this
time, as it i1s wholly dependent on the level of future book debt and retention realisations

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or

after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property s avatlable for distribution to the unsecured creditars




Unsecured creditors

It 1s currently uncertain whether there will be sufficient assets to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured
creditors As previously advised this will be dependent on the book debt and retention collections by RPA

6 REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Pursuant to Rule 4 127{5A)a) of the Rules, cur remuneration is treated as having been fixed on the same basis
as the former admmistrators, by reference tc the time properly given by us (as Iquidators) and the various
grades of our staff calculated at the prevaiing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in
attending to matters arising in the hquidation

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, we are also authonsed to draw disbursements, inctuding
disbursements for services prowided by our fim (defined as Category 2 disbursements n Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9) on the same basis as the former administrators, namely, in accordance with our firm's
policy, a copy of which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from 4 June 2014 to 3 June 2015 amount to £12,766 which represents 63 6 hours
at an average rate of £200 72 per hour

The follomng further information in relation to our bme costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 4 June 2044 to 3 June 2015
Table of trme spent and charge-out value for the penod 3 June 2013 to 3 June 2015

000 0go

To date, we have not drawn any remuneration
To 3 June 2015, we have drawn disbursements in the sum of £686 64

Details of the Category 2 disbursernents and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtained are provided in the narrative
summary of ime costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators Fees (E&W) 2011 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtained
onlne at www bedgbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require 2 hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange fo send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the penod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3




8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Books Debts
RPA continue to pursue the Company’s outstanding debtor and retentions ledger and 1t I1s anticipated that a

futher sum of £12,500 15 still to be recovered on a worst case scenano  This value 1s subject to any
counterclaims, disputes or insolvency procedures

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a hquidator has a duty to enquire inlo the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and habilittes and to dentify any actrons which could lead to the recovery of funds  In addition, a
kquidator 15 also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropniate
submussion to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills  We can confirm that we have discharged our
duttes in these respects

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured credtor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, mncluding that
credttor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about cur remuneration or expenses
which have been detared in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% i value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred as set out in this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s

Inappropriate

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the hiquidation, whichever 1s the
soaner

ated 9 June 2015




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period. 4 June 2014 to 3 June 2015




Fieldcrown Special Works Limited
(In Liguidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 04/06/2014

From 04/06/2013

Page 1 of 1

To 03/06/2015 To 03/08/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts 17,753 08 22,554 48
HP Agreement Refund 55 59 55 59
Bank Interest Gross 072 381
Admimstration Surplus NIL 13,961 69
17,809 39 36,575 57
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Expenses 53376 686 64
Adminisirators' Fees 8,000 00 21,000 00
Adrunistrators’ Disbursements 78 11 538 55
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 215 50
Debt Collection Fees 5,317 65 5,317 65
Stationery & Postage NIL 766 10
CIS Tax 1,299 92 2,260 20
Statiitory Advertising NIL 169 20
(15,229 44) (30,953 84)
e
2,579 95 5,621.73
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 1,300 00
Bank 2 Current 6,530 11
Vat Payable (2,208 38)
5,621.73

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

ell John Mather
Jomnt Liquidator

09 June 2015 10 39




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,

b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,

c Narrative summary of time costs Incurred,

d Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the period from 4 June 2014 to 3 June 2015, and

e Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 4 June 2013 to 3 June 2015




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed inscolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office haider of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor appreoval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval I1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the frm  Best practice
guidance” Indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office halder as « allows hun/her to deal with the
more compiex aspects of the case and ensures that work 15 being carrnied out at the appropriate level
There are varnous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which i1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly retated to the
case and referable to an independent external suppher's mvoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 dishursements (approval required) - tems of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable methed of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party

{A) The followmng items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

s Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+« Slorage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Cafegory 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held In storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases In respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates,

» Displaying properties for sale on the ‘Accelerated Property Sales from Begbies Traynor section
of the Begbies Traynor website i1s charged at the rate of £75 00 per properly,

« Expenses which should be treated as Calegory 2 disbursements {approval required) - in
addiion to the two categones referred to above, best practice guidance wndicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements

! Statement of Insclvency Practice 8 (SIP 9} — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 lbid 1




Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following tems of expenditure which relate to services provided by an entity within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm 1s 2 member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval)

Instruction of Begbies Traynor (Investigations) Limited (previcusly known at BTG Global Risk
Pariners) to provide a forensic imagery of the Company's computer drive  Therr charge be
fixed at £215 50 plus VAT

(B) The following items of expenditure wifl normaily be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the tem satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

» Telephone and facsimile
« Printing and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor I1s a national firm  The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are sel nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the London office as at the date

of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
unti further notice
Partper 495
Director 395
Semor Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 235
Admimistrator 185
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretarnal, admimvstrative and cashiering staff 1s charged directly to cases
It 1s not carmed as an overhead

Time is recorded in 6 munute unis




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Fieldcrown Special Works Limited

CASE TYPE CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Nell John Mather and Mark Robert Fry

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 4 June 2013

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders' fees to consider the leve! of
those fees In the context of the case

12 Complexity of the case
There have been no matters that we consider to be of a complex nature regarding the
liquidation

13 Exceptional responsibilities
There have been no exceplional responsibiliies

14  The office holders’ effectiveness
We have facilitated the transfer of the Company from administration to iguidation in ne with the
Admimstrators’ proposals To date, we have comphed with all statutory duties and have
continually recewved and accounted for book debt and retention realisations

15 Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
Books Debts
Books debis compnse of amounts owed to the Company on appomntment in respect of
construction contract work-in-progress and retentions
We instructed book debt collection agents, Robert Pearce Associates {"RPA’) to assist with the
collection of the outstanding contract debts and retentions RPA have been instructed on a 20%
commission fee basis from realisations
During the iquidation £22,554 48 has been realised and it rs anticipated that a further recovery of
£12,500 will be made

16  Anficipated return to creditors
Any future dvidend to preferential or unsecwed creditors 15 uncertain as it 1s dependent on the
further recoveries made by RPA

17 Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 4 June 2013 and 3 June 2015 prepared In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 is attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gwing the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the Liquidators and therr staff
following therr appointment only




18 The views of the creditors
We have kept creditors informed on the progress of the hquidation in accordance with our

statutory duties

18 Approval of fees
Pursuant to Rule 4 127(5A)(a) of the Rules, our remuneration 1s treated as having been fixed on the
same basis as the former admmistrators, by reference to the time properly given by us (as
liguidators) and the vanous grades of cur staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates
of Beghies Traynar (Central) LLP 1n atiending to matters arsig in the lgqudation

110 Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
FPursuant to Statlement of Insolvency Practice 9, we are also authonsed to draw disbursements,
including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements
in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) on the same basis as the former admmistrators, namely,
in accordance with our firm's policy

111 Category 2 Disbursements
In accordance with the resclubon obtained In relation to expenses and disbursements, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been charged to the case since the date of my appointment

Disbursements treated as Category 2 disbursements

Other amounts paid or payable to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest

Type and purpose Amount (£)

BTG Giobal Risk Partners were employed | 216

i respect of taking forensic magery of the

Company's computer drive and for
roviding a coy of the same

TOTAL 216

112 Other professionals employed & their costs
RP&’s instruction commenced durnng the preceding administration and has continued dunng the
hquidation The advantages of retaining RPA meant that we did not need to find and instruct
new agents and, as such they were already familiar with the case and therefore did not have to
spend time familiansing themselves with the ledger, which ultimately saved on costs

Therr fees have been agreed at 20% of debt recovenes made

113 Staffing and management
Appropriately expenenced staff undertook the varous tasks arising, to ensure matters were
properly dealt with at the least cost to the iquidation !t Is the policy of Begbies Traynor (Central)
LLP that all grades of staff charge time which solely relates to the case The analysis in the report
seeks to give some indication of the vanous tasks we and our staff have undertaken but is not
intended to be, nor should be viewed as, an exhaustive list

2 EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS’' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

21 Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 1s attached at Appendix 2



22 The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2

3 SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
31 Since the date of our last report, the following work has been carned out

Compieting internal compliance reviews of the case to ensure progression,
Continue to llaise with RPA on debtor collections and dealing with the receipts into the estate,
Completing corporation tax return,

Completing VAT return, and

Completing the annual progress report



B

90 0 3 9IED 0) UMRIP §39) B10 )
ESN vagll 00 091 00 584 00 042 00 §1E 00 S6v 3 sjes Aunoy aberany|
-ma 9g/'ZL QOOLL L 00 Z4L'Z 0§ 146'C 00 €95y 05 B0 Q0 ¢85 3 aprib 1S 4q 31802 s 1910 )|
3 £9 CE ZEL S\ 69l €L Zl apesb yeys Ag sunoy (2101

uonebni

D& 161 Q5 €E6 ¢ 0% 6 g9 LAY St £ 0 % 0 Xey

00 042 00 L2 01 0 L0 EaLle]
sBunesp]  sianRw tayio

FOLILILIOY SI0NPBIT)

tE ELT 00 Z61L Q50 90 £0 SISO
paInoag SI0UpaID
Buipesy Bujpesy

siasse Aued payL/ey, Jo Uonualey
00 04T 00 ZEY 091l 9l $3lBy 19558 puB ssausng Auadory sosse
65 6.2 05 50L') 019 95 £ 0 z0 UoIRallon RG] JO uopesieay
0oste 0g ¥8 0OE 0 £q supneBnsaau pue vaao|  suonebnsasu;

VE 061 00 P07 00 €1 g1 901 v O Z0 Sileyje Jo juswalgs pue Guisodas Moinielg
9z ELL 4S8 818 ¢ 0B L2 56 R4 16 44 Z0 Buiiueq pue uonessiwpy Buluueyy pue
L T8 00 160 L Qu e ?0 v E zZ0 Buuue|d aseo pue weawjwoddy|  uonegsIWIRY
%jow MM“‘_EE 31500 ), SiNoH |810) woddng UILIpY U upy uiwpy Jug | iBup 1sey Buw 1BUW Jug Jopang Jaued 3pRID eI

..._.m____,oﬁmo_.mo 0L $i02/90/F0 woid pouad ayj 104 sishjeuy 1s07 awig

TAD'G90141Q - uonepInby ARiuUnion SIOUPEID - NI SHIOAA (B103dS UMOIDRIS




00 3 01EP O} UMEID Saaj (=)0 !

w.@ 002 58 bEL 00 091 00 581 00 042 DL S1E 00 S8 3 dieJ Aunoy abesaay|
uw.c Bli B2 00alt'e Q0 CZL % 08 0.6 01 00 £9S v 05 £90'% 00 £8%'1 3 apelf s Ag 1500 oW 830 )
iL5bL L €T S B2 £ 65 69l 621 re epeiB yeys Ag sinoy jejo,)
vonelipn
{8 L0 05 Liv £ 0481 B g at S i oc La XEL
00 91E 00 851 050 0 L0 Z0 1830
00 881 05 49 0t 0 €0 sBunsapy S8J1BW JaIQ
3)PWLLOD sJoJIpaITY
9 9.C 08 vZL 09 & 60 £Q (4 Z0 SJBUIQ
painaeg SIOYIpaIS
Buipasy Buipes)
sjasse Ajed puy /ey Jo uonusiay
8 69T 05 ¥2§ 0l ¢ S0 9l S3(ES 19sSE pue ssawsng 'Aadolg sja8se
£E 882 0§ SEE'T aLe 85 34 zo uonpe)od 1gag] 3o uopesieay
41 46T U5 165 0t ¢ gL 134 za suonebisasul pue yqaa!  suoneBassau
£9 281 05 E2SC 01 €1 g1 90} 0 [} siiejje Jo Juawa)els pue Buibodas Loimg
9208l 06 gse'at Qs 06 1E2 [ 313 2y vy SP 10 Buljueg pue uolERSIUILPY Buiuueld pue
€49 992 (A 05 8 Se ve 133 4} LAY Buiuued ased pue wawjuioddy| vonensiunupy
z._:ow Mﬂmbwzd_ J 1502 iy SINCH RO poddng UrLpy Jur Wupy unupy Jug f 1Gupy \ssy sBup 16U Jug 1opang Jaupey apeId yelg

T 2

_.romxmo\mo Ol £102/90/70 w0l pousd oY) 104 SisAEUy 1800 awr

IAD'SA014 40 - uonepinbi] AJBIINIOA SI0NPRID - N SHIOAN [BI024S UMOIIPISI




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
{£) {£)
(£)
Storage Costs Archive Solutions 30576 30576 -
Postage Royal Mail Group Pic 380 88 380 88 -




